Permit Application Review Permit No. 2021-150

Received complete: January 12, 2021

Applicant: Jay Scott; Edina Apartments, LLC
Consultant: Brian Gammon; Kimley-Horn
Project: Pentagon Apartments Development
Location: 4911 West 77" Street: Edina

Applicable Rule(s): 4 and 5
Reviewer(s): LLH/BCO

General Background & Comments

The applicant has submitted plans and a Nine Mile Creek Watershed District permit
application for the development of a 2.1-acre parcel within Pentagon Village (a five-parcel,
12.1-acre commercial site under common or related ownership) located in the southwest
quadrant of West 77" St and Computer Ave in Edina. The Pentagon Village redevelopment
project, consisting of seven buildings, two 5-story office building with ramps, two multi-story
hotels, two one-story retail/restaurant buildings and one two-story retail office building, was
approved in 2018, Permit #2018-097. The current permit application, Permit #2021-150,
proposes the construction of Pentagon Apartments, a 54,400-square foot, 404-unit, apartment
building with an access drive and site amenities at 4911 W 77th St in Edina. A modification to
the impervious surface approved for Lot 3, Block 1 of Pentagon Village under Permit #2018-
097 is proposed. Review of the project in conformance with the plans and stormwater
management plan approved and permitted under Permit #2018-097 is provided below.

The 12.1-acre Pentagon Village project site information as approved (Permit #2018-097) is:

Total Site Area: 527,510 square feet
Existing Total Site Impervious Area: 391,643 square feet

New Total Site Impervious Area : 394,221 square feet (an increase of 2,578 square
feet of impervious area)

0.65% increase in the site impervious area

100% of the existing impervious area has or will be disturbed.

A modification in the area of Lot 3, Block 1 (4911 West 77" St) is proposed. The approved
Pentagon Village master plan proposed two apartment buildings on Lot 3. The Permit #2021-
150 submittal proposes one multi-family housing building with an access drive and site
amenities. The project site information is:

Total Site Area (Lot 3): 91,424 square feet
Disturbed Area (Lot 3): 91,424 square feet
Approved Site Impervious Area (Permit #2018-097) on Lot 3: 85,147 square feet



¢ Proposed New Site Impervious Area on Lot 3: 80,707 square feet
e 5.2% decrease in impervious surface from the Permit #2018-097 Lot 3 plan

The district’s requirements for both stormwater management and erosion and sediment control
apply to the project because more than 50 cubic yards of material will be disturbed and 5,000
square feet or more of surface area is altered, Rules 4.2.1a and b and 5.2.1a and b.

Exhibits
1. Permit Application dated October 25, 2021.

2. Stormwater Management Report dated October 20, 2021, revised November 19, 2021,
January 3, 2021 and January 7, 2021, prepared by Kimley-Horn.

3. Plans dated June 16, 2021, with the most recent revision dated January 7, 2021, prepared
by Kimley-Horn.

4. Pentagon Village Stormwater Management Plan (Master Plan), with the most recent
revision dated September 26, 2018, prepared by Westwood Professional Services.

5. Floodplain Earthwork Exhibit dated June 16, 2021, prepared by Kimley-Horn.
6. Geotechnical Report dated August 24, 2018 prepared by Braun Intertec.

Email correspondence dated January 12, 2021 indicating a cost of $7,000 provided by
Kimley-Horn for the proposed retrofit of the outlet control structure weir from UGSWMF-4P
to elevation 818.8 M.S.L.

8. Email correspondence dated November 18, 2021 outlining five items required for the
application to be considered complete. Email correspondence dated December 28, 2021
outlining three items required for the application to be considered complete. Email
correspondence dated January 5, 2021 outlining three items required for the application to
be considered complete.

The application with the submittal items above is complete.

4.0 Stormwater Management

The district’s requirements for stormwater management apply to the project because more
than 50 cubic yards of material will be disturbed and 5,000 square feet or more of surface area
is altered, Rules 4.2.1a and b.

As previously stated, the district reviewed and permitted work associated with the overall
Pentagon Village development. The Nine Mile Creek Watershed District’s Rule for
Redevelopment, Rule 4.2.3, states, if a proposed activity will disturb more than 50% of the
existing impervious surface on a parcel or will increase the imperviousness of the parcel by
more than 50%, stormwater management will apply to the entire project parcel. Otherwise, the
storm water requirements will apply only to the disturbed areas and additional impervious area
on the site. Permit #2018-097 required stormwater management for the entire 12.1-acre
Pentagon Village site, including the Lot 3, 2.1-acre parcel.

An underground stormwater management facility (UGSWMF) was constructed in 2018 to
provide volume retention, water quality management and rate control for the development of



Lot 3. The table below compares the Lot 3 site area proposed (Permit #2018-097) with the
current development proposal.

Permit #2018-097 Permit #2021-150
Lot 3, Block 1 Lot 3, Block 1
Proposed Impervious Surface 85,147 80,707
(square feet)
Proposed Pervious Surface 6,277 10,717
(square feet)
Total Area (square feet) 91,424 91,424

Rule 4.3.1b requires the 2-, 10-, and 100-year post development peak runoff rates be equal to
or less than the existing discharge rates where stormwater leaves the site. The approved 2018
HydroCAD hydrologic model and the proposed 2021 modifications model to simulate runoff
rates from the site have been submitted. Three discharge points from the Pentagon Village
site are proposed. The existing and proposed 2-, 10- and 100-year frequency discharges are:

Permit #2018-097 Permit #2021-150
Existing Discharge | Proposed Discharge | Proposed Discharge
to the East to the East to the East
Frequency c.f.s. c.f.s. c.f.s.
2 year 17.0 1.6 1.6
10 year 27.4 3.1 3.1
100 year 50.6 41.8 44.0
Permit #2018-097 Permit #2021-150
Existing Discharge | Proposed Discharge | Proposed Discharge
to the West to the West to the West
Frequency c.f.s. c.f.s. c.f.s.
2 year 6.0 <1.0 <1.0
10 year 9.85 <1.0 <1.0
100 year 18.5 <1.0 <1.0
Permit #2018-097 Permit #2021-150
Existing Discharge | Proposed Discharge | Proposed Discharge
to The South to the South to the South
Frequency c.f.s. c.f.s. c.f.s.
2 year 14.6 14.6 12.7
10 year 22.7 18.1 17.6
100 year 40.7 31.7 32.7




The engineer agrees that the proposed rates of runoff at the three discharge points leaving the
site are less than pre-2018 rates of runoff therefore, Rule 4.3.1b is met.

Permit #2018-097 required a total volume retention of 36,137 cubic feet from the 394,221
square feet of regulated impervious area (entire site) for compliance with the district’s rules. An
infiltration rate of 0.45 inches/hour was used as the design infiltration rate. The existing four
UGSWMF'’s provide a volume retention of 49,383 cubic feet (36,137 cubic feet required) and
an area of 51,052 square feet (20,076 feet required) to comply with the volume retention
requirement with a 48-hour drawdown period.

UGSWMF Volume Retention Provided (cubic feet)
1P 10,7152
2P 8,0453
3P 24,3214
4P 6,3021
Total 49,383

TUGSWMF 4P was constructed in 2018 to provide volume retention, water quality management and rate control for
Lot 3. As-built plans indicate a surveyed UGSWMF outlet control structure weir orifice elevation of 818.3 M.S.L.
(818.8 M.S.L. approved). The Grading and Drainage Plan prepared by Kimley-Horn indicate the existing weir will be
removed and replaced with a new weir wall with an orifice elevation of 818.8 M.S.L., complying with Rule 4.3.1a
criteria and the Pentagon Village master plan.

2Based on as-built plan surveyed UGSWMF outlet control structure weir orifice elevation of 818.98 M.S.L.

3Based on as-built plan surveyed UGSWMF outlet control structure weir orifice elevation of 820.33 M.S.L.

“Based on as-built plan surveyed UGSWMF outlet control structure weir orifice elevation of 819.67 M.S.L.

The District’s water quality criterion requires a 60% annual removal efficiency for phosphorus
and 90% annual removal efficiency for total suspended solids. The results of a P8 model show
that the four UGSWMF'’s provide an annual removal efficiency of 98.2% for total suspended
solids (63,378 Ibs.) and an annual removal efficiency of 93% for total phosphorus (190 Ibs.) to
comply with Rule 4.3.1c. We agree with the P8 modelling results.

The soil boring logs indicates that groundwater was encountered between elevations 814.5 +/-
M.S.L. and 816 +/- M.S.L. The following table provides a comparison of the bottom elevation of
the four UGSWMF’s in relationship to groundwater. Rule 4.5.4d requires three feet of
separation between the bottom of an infiltration facility and groundwater.

UGSWMF Bottom elevation Groundwater Separation (feet)
of the UGSWMF Elevation
M.S.L. M.S.L.
1P 817.5 814.5 3.0
2P 819 816 3.0
3P 818 815 3.0
4P 817.5 814.5 3.0

The required three (3) feet of separation is provided between the bottom of an infiltration area
and groundwater.



Rule 4.3.3 states that all new and reconstructed buildings must be constructed such that the
low floor is at least two feet above the 100-year high-water elevation or one foot above the
emergency overflow of a constructed facility. Additionally, Rule 4.3.3 states that all new and
reconstructed buildings must be constructed such that no opening where surface flow can
enter the structure is less than two feet above the 100-year high-water elevation of an adjacent
facility. The low floor and low opening elevation of the proposed structure in relation to the
constructed UGSWMF 100-year high water elevation at Lot 3 is summarized below.

Constructed 100-year Low Floor and Low Low Floor and
Stormwater Frequency Flood Opening Elevation Low Opening
Management Facility Elevation of of Proposed Lot 3 Elevation
Existing Facility Building (M.S.L.) Separation (feet)
(M.S.L.)
UGSWMF 4P 822.8' 824.8 20

"The proposed HydroCAD model with the modeled 100-year frequency flood elevation of the existing
facility includes as-built information for the UGSWMF and the proposed weir elevation (818.8 M.S.L.,
outlet control structure retrofit).

In accordance with Rule 4.3.1a (i), where infiltration or filtration facilities, practices or systems
are proposed, pre-treatment of runoff must be provided. Sump manholes will provide the
required pretreatment of runoff prior to discharging to UGSWMF 4P, complying with Rule
4.3.1a (i).

District records indicate that an approved chloride management plan, complying with Rule
4.3.4 criteria, has previously been provided as a condition of Permit #2018-097.

5.0 Erosion and Sediment Control

The District’s requirements for erosion and sediment control apply to the project because more
than 50 cubic yards of material will be disturbed and 5,000 square feet or more of surface area
is altered, Rules 5.2.1a and b.

The erosion control plan prepared by Kimley-Horn includes installation of silt fence, a
stabilized rock construction entrance and storm sewer inlet protection.

The contractor for the project will need to designate a contact who will remain liable to the
District for performance under the District’s Erosion and Sediment Control Rule 5.0, in
accordance with subsection 5.4.1e. NMCWD must be notified if the responsible individual
changes during the permit term.

11.0 Fees

Fees for the project are:

Rules 4.0-5.0 $1,500

12.0 Financial Assurances

Financial Assurances for the project are:

Rules 5: Perimeter Control: 1,104 L.F. X $2.50/L.F. = . oot $2,760
Inlet Protection: 10 X $100 =...... et $1,000
Site Restoration: 2.1 acres X $2,500/aCI€ =.......cuu oot $5,250




Rule 4: Stormwater Management Facilities=............cccouuiiiiiiiiiiii e $8,750'

Contingency and AdmINIStration .............coooii e $7,640

Findings
1. The proposed project includes the information necessary, plan sheets and erosion control
plan for review.

2. Rules 4 and 5 will be met with the fulfilment of the conditions identified below.

3. The project site is not within the floodplain of Nine Mile Creek or any other waterbody,
therefore, the requirements of the District’s Floodplain Management and Drainage
Alterations Rule 2.0 do not apply. The Pentagon Park/Border Basin Regional Stormwater
Management Plan, April 2018, has identified a 100-year frequency flood elevation of 822.6
M.S.L. on this site, i.e., parking lots and other incidental flood-storage area on the property
are inundated to elevation 822.6 M.S.L. during the 100-year storm event. The finished floor
elevation of the proposed building on Lot 3 is shown to be 824.8 M.S.L. or above.

4. An underground stormwater management facility (UGSWMF-4P) was constructed in 2018
to provide volume retention, water quality management and rate control for the
development of Lot 3. A 5.2% decrease in impervious surface (4,440 square feet) from the
Permit #2018-097 Lot 3 plan is proposed with the project. Information submitted indicates
an additional 10,774 square foot decrease in impervious area tributary to UGSWMF 4P
(within drainage area 13_2b outside of Lot 3). Until a development plan is received for the
remaining lots within drainage area 13_2b, it is assumed the 10,774 square feet of
impervious surface remains tributary to UGSWMF-4P.

Recommendation
Approval, contingent upon:

Continued compliance with the General Provisions (attached).

Financial Assurance in the amount of $25,400 for erosion control, site restoration and
stormwater management.

The applicant providing a name and contact information for the individual responsible for the
erosion and sediment control at the site. NMCWD must be notified if the responsible individual
changes during the permit term.

A 5.2% decrease in impervious surface (4,440 square feet) from the Permit #2018-097 Lot 3
plan is proposed with the project. Information submitted indicates an additional 10,774 square
foot decrease in impervious area tributary to UGSWMF 4P (within drainage area 13_2b
outside of Lot 3). Until a development plan is received for the remaining lots within drainage
area 13_2b, it is assumed the 10,774 square feet of impervious surface remains tributary to
UGSWMF-4P. The proposed HydroCAD file must be revised to incorporate the 10,774 square
feet of impervious surface assumed to be tributary to UGSWMF 4P.

T A cost of $7,000 was provided by Kimley-Horn for the proposed retrofit of the outlet control structure
weir from UGSWMF-4P to elevation 818.8 M.S.L. In accordance with Schedule B-Financial Assurance
Rates, a cost of $8,750, 125% of the construction and maintenance costs, is shown.



By accepting the permit, when issued, the applicant agrees to the following stipulations for
closeout of the permit and release of the financial assurance after the project:

Per Rule 4.5.8, an as-built drawing of the constructed Lot 3, Block 1 stormwater management
facility conforming to the design specifications (including the proposed outlet control structure
weir retrofit) is required to be provided.

An as-built plan for the work on Lot 3 and associated with the Pentagon Apartments must be
provided showing the site impervious surface area and configuration materially consistent with
the approved plans. Design that differs materially from the approved plans (e.g., in terms of
the total lot impervious area or proposed stormwater management facility retrofit) will need to
be the subject of a request for a permit modification or new permit, which will be subject to
review for compliance with all applicable regulatory requirements.



LEGEND

\ — — —— — PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING CONTOUR
925 PROPOSED CONTOUR
) PROPOSED STORM MANHOLE (SOLID CASTING)
® PROPOSED STORM MANHOLE (ROUND INLET CASTING)
| PROPOSED STORM MANHOLE/ CATCH BASIN (CURB INLET)
(&) PROPOSED STORM SEWER CLENOUT
| > PROPOSED FLARED END SECTION
| & PROPOSED RIPRAP
> PROPOSED STORM SEWER
e PROPOSED STORM SEWER
———————— — PROPOSED DRAINTILE
5500 PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION
| 500 PROPOSED HIGH POINT ELEVATION
| 550 PROPOSED LOW POINT ELEVATION
! — PROPOSED GUTTER ELEVATION
" — PROPOSED TOP OF CURB ELEVATION
! 500G PROPOSED FLUSH PAVEMENT ELEVATION
= s MATCH EXISTING ELEVATION
| == PROPOSED EMERGENCY OVERFLOW
| 0.0% PROPOSED DRAINAGE DIRECTION ' -
————————
_——_——_——_——_——_——_——_——_——_——_IV_F__—— e o e e o | e | e—— — — — _I 0.00% PROPOSED ADA SLOPE
ME/G:822.93 ME/G:823.48 . ME/G:823.72 ME/G:823.92 ME/G:823.90 ME/G:823.72 GRADING PLAN NOTES
ONE - 7" RISER
x - y ' | 1. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF EDINA,
ME:823.66 | :‘?o \ ) 1/G822.92) omeor 2 4 82414 824.34 § 824.58 % 824.35 % ] [ 1 \{2\ j% \ SPECIFICATIONS AND BUILDING PERMIT REQUIREMENTS.
w ™ . < 3 3 ) N ~_ - ~ >y ©
EsBmT)— J PR / > 182413 824.17 - = o | = © I < 1/ \, \ 2. CONTRACTOR TO CALL GOPHER STATE CALL ONE @ 1-800-252-1166 AT LEAST TWO
(823.79 X o < [ ] 2780 | — - [ \ WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO EXCAVATION/CONSTRUCTION FOR UTILITY LOCATIONS.
! = ' 824.58 N ' N—(82457) |
823.82 S| 823.50) 824'732 % 1.51% 826.81 824.57 824.55 3. STORM SEWER PIPE SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
823.92 ,\‘)/ 823.84 55709 -90 /0 I RCP PER ASTM C-76
ME 823.97 | 7/G:823.03
| G:823.06 ,
T/G:823.97 ! |

PVC PER ASTM D-3034, JOINTS PER ASTM D-3212

N

4. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY THE LOCATIONS AND ELEVATIONS OR EXISTING

/

201 Main Street SE | Suite 325 | Minneapolis | MN 55414
CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER OF ANY cuningham.com

UTILITIES AND TOPOGRAPHIC FEATURES PRIOR TO THE START OF SITE GRADING. THE

‘ —— —
eorres Y / 824.80 = HDPE: 12" OR GREATER PER ASTM F-2306
' 824.74 n PVC SCH. 40 PER ASTM D-1785
824.63 - - STORM SEWER FITTINGS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
' STMH-102 RCP PER ASTM C-76, JOINTS PER ASTM C-361, C-990, AND C-443
824.44

-
| \?Z\; \ri\"/ :EE&?%%?E W HDPE PER ASTM 3212
sas IE:818.88 S
459 3' SUMP
\ 16 LF - 15" PVC
0,
(G823.32) (824.40) ‘ 3.20% @ 200%
N ‘ 11 LF - 12" PVC
L\~
AP

————
l SR NN 2.46%
A7ANN \ \ e
0% RD-1

DISCREPANCIES OR VARIATIONS.

| |
o —
3
N // &
/ 5. SUBGRADE EXCAVATION SHALL BE BACKFILLED IMMEDIATELY AFTER EXCAVATION TO
| HELP OFFSET ANY STABILITY PROBLEMS DUE TO WATER SEEPAGE OR STEEP SLOPES.

WHEN PLACING NEW SURFACE MATERIAL ADJACENT TO EXISTING PAVEMENT, THE
EXCAVATION SHALL BE BACKFILLED PROMPTLY TO AVOID UNDERMINING OF EXISTING
PAVEMENT.

A T T/G:824.22

(85319) > ~~<7/G:823.32 . IE:819.30 W
g2e1 d 5 7505) CONNECT TO EXISTING 18" STORM SEWER
‘ FIELD VERIFY INVERT AND LOCATION
82351 ) 7 LF - 18" PVC A/

° ADJUST RIM TO (
Sy IN_Te FINAL GRADE N C\ RD-2
CBMH-200 Q’T/G'823.11 RE:822.99 ) @0:50% @ S p— " |E81930W
/ —

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL CONTROL.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL EXCAVATE DRAINAGE TRENCHES TO FOLLOW PROPOSED STORM

NEENAH R-3067-VB o SEWER ALIGNMENTS.

= /[

|
| :
| |
| eml
| N e | T 54,400 SF L — _:f 1

4 824.34 g =
RE:822.42 ‘ msaey, | T o / \‘—
IE:817.94 NE FINAL GRADE |- 18"X12" INSERT-A-TEE \‘ 2o BN
-817. RE:823.05 -A- 45° BEND 8.  GRADES SHOWN ARE FINISHED GRADES. CONTRACTOR SHALL ROUGH GRADE TO
IE:817.94 SW G:823.00 s IE:818.85 N \ :
e 823, , -G 1o, IE:819.02 E 3 SUBGRADE ELEVATION AND LEAVE STREET READY FOR SUBBASE.
3' SUMP T (T:823.44) —G;823_69 AR v = IE:818.85 NE -84,76 J IE:819.02 SW
FIELD VERIFY INVERT AND LOCATION 3o 2 ’ - IE:818.85 S 824,80 ) . I 9. ALL EXCESS MATERIAL, BITUMINOUS SURFACING, CONCRETE ITEMS, ANY ABANDONED
\‘& 5% VX T | 7LF-12"PVC P RO P O S E D B U I L D I N G UTILITY ITEMS, AND OTHER UNSTABLE MATERIALS SHALL BECOME THE PROPERTY OF h
° 3 v @2.46% m THE CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE DISPOSED OF OFF THE CONSTRUCTION SITE.
[ee]
G:822.80 | '-u 10. REFER TO THE UTILITY PLAN FOR SANITARY SEWER MAIN, WATER MAIN SERVICE
| /I T @oso% I EX STMH.100 - |~ LAYOUT AND ELEVATIONS AND CASTING / STRUCTURE NOTATION.
3.3 ‘ - PROPOSED BERM CONNECT TO EXISTING . TW:824.74 | 11, CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION OF PAVEMENTS AND CURB AND
% | ey \LP:822.42 1.469 CHAMBER SYSTEM . . Ty TW-824.38 : <
\9:% ~° § - = 15-25 ET ABOVE ; 1857 N BW:823.00 GUTTER WITH SMOOTH UNIFORM SLOPES TO PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE. =
S .
\ PAVEMENT GRADE . 12, INSTALL A MINIMUM OF 4" CLASS 5 AGGREGATE BASE UNDER CURB AND GUTTER AND ez
\ %7 KT1G:824.52 820.73 CONCRETE SIDEWALKS. —~ 3
ADJUST RIM TO @ g
| - Vi / FINAL GRADE 823.70 0 13.  UPON COMPLETION OF EXCAVATION AND FILLING, CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE ALL k2 s
ADJUST RIMTO -823. — G83350 RE:824.64 STREETS AND DISTURBED AREAS ON SITE. ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE o % s 9
FINAL GRADE i/ 1 459 o RE-VEGETATED WITH A MINIMUM OF 6" OF TOPSOIL. A S H 22
RE:823.40 % A SR -
® 14.  ALL SPOT ELEVATIONS/CONTOURS ARE TO GUTTER / FLOW LINE UNLESS OTHERWISE = 8309
3.12% NOTED. S L3
=R 824.80 ==
PROPOSED BERM % o 15.  GRADING FOR ALL SIDEWALKS AND ACCESSIBLE ROUTES INCLUDING CROSSING Z 3 =
i N -804, 99% 821.10 : X o 4 =
2-3 FT ABOVE 1/6:824.59 N§ APl DRIVEWAYS SHALL CONFORM TO CURRENT ADA STATE/NATIONAL STANDARDS. IN NO SO - 2%
PAVEMENT GRADE ~ L (TPLANTEREZZ50)— CASE SHALL ACCESSIBLE RAMP SLOPES EXCEED 1 VERTICAL TO 12 HORIZONTAL. IN NO T WEE
N ‘ G824 80 === CASE SHALL SIDEWALK CROSS SLOPES EXCEED 2% . IN NO CASE SHALL LONGITUDINAL b2
~ et 824 SIDEWALK SLOPES EXCEED 5%. IN NO CASE SHALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS OR 2 5 =
% — CHAMBER 4P AISLES EXCEED 2% (1.5% TARGET) IN ALL DIRECTIONS. SIDEWALK ACCESS TO EXTERNAL S
(WEB247D) ME-823.62 B4 : == BUILDING DOORS AND GATES SHALL BE ADA COMPLIANT. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY R S b
1/6:823.68 Q EXISTING STORMTECH CHAMBERS/ ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY IF ADA CRITERIA CANNOT BE MET IN ANY LOCATION PRIOR TO S 3
G:823.64 UNDERGROUND INFILTRATION SYSTEM SEE ARCH PLANS FOR SEE ARCH PLANS FOR PAVING. NO CONTRACTOR CHANGE ORDERS WILL BE ACCEPTED FOR A.D.A COMPLIANCE w
ME 823 O
ME:824.00 :823.57 4 B/CHAMBER: 817.50 STEPS/STAIRS/RISERS STEPS/STAIRS/RISERS ISSUES. ©
\f@ “ N~ T/CHAMBER: 818.83 TW.824.50 TW:824.80
) - 818. . 804, ,
N / ‘ 100-YR HWL: 822 80 BW:822.25 BV 89595 — 16.  MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF 0.5% GUTTER SLOPE TOWARDS LOW POINTS.
o ° =
FINAL GRADE - S & 822.25 (TW:824.77) [ 17. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE 3" INSULATION BY 5' WIDE CENTERED ON STORM PIPE IF
RE:823.54 LP:822.11 h : N 822.95 822.15 BW-822.00 821.82 LESS THAN 4 OF COVER IN PAVEMENT AREAS AND LESS THAN 3' OF COVER IN 2 T
' LANDSCAPE AREAS.
y R < 822.63 \“é BW:822.00 18.  ALL STORM SEWER CONNECTIONS SHALL BE GASKETED AND WATER TIGHT INCLUDING
= 3 3 ° .
— z s l\\ : z z = 2 MANHOLE CONNECTIONS.
Y] — - d

AN

-— — — a— -— — - -— e

—=S 822.23 822.54 &) :
= (821.66

19. ALL STORM SEWER PIPE SHALL BE AIR TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT
PLUMBING CODE.

TW:824.67 TW:824.67
BW:821.80 BW:821.80

ME:823.51

ADJUST RIMTO 20. MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF 1.25% SLOPE IN BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT AREAS, 0.5% SLOPE IN

FINAL GRADE ME/G:821.46 ME/G:821.36 TW:824.67 CONCRETE PAVEMENT AREAS.
RE:823.44 BW:821.80 TW:824.67

BW:821.80 21. CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW PAVEMENT GRADIENT AND CONSTRUCT "INFALL CURB"

VIKING DRIVE WHERE PAVEMENT DRAINS TOWARD GUTTER, AND "OUTFALL" CURB WHERE PAVEMENT
DRAINS AWAY FROM GUTTER.

REMOVE AND REPLACE
WEIR WALL, SEE DETAIL

/\

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN,
SPECIFICATION OR REPORT WAS PREPARED BY
ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION AND
THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
MINNESOTA.

Tl[Pes @%‘9')
WILLIAM D. MATZEK

MN
DATE: 11/19/2021 LIC. NO. 45790

Revisions

No. Date Description

A A 12/3/21 AHJ F&F COMMENTS

SEE PLAN II;(IDMR Iébl\_l:I)EJVUAS_I_'II'Ez @ A 117122 NMCWD COMMENTS

A < .
< .4 ’
‘4 .4...~ ~. < 4
SEE PLAN FOR ADJUSTED —\/ - S
RIM ELEVATION A T I Project Information
B 2 - K co
s 72", FIELD VERIFY = Phase: CD Date: 06/16/2021

a

L&

Project No.: 160687017 Drawn By: BPG

Scale: AS NOTED Checked By: WDM

Pentagon Apartments

#4 REBAR 12" O.C. EW af,
CENTERED ON WEIR WITH 2" ] B
CENTERED ON WEIR WIT! | REMOVE EXISTING WEIR L SROPOSED 21" _
FACE OF CONCRETE e WALL AND REPLACE W/ . ) Drawmg Package
: VAL D REPLAGE WL | ORIFICE EL: 818.80
™ ’ 4 4 9 a L H H H H
SECTION FOR ORIFICE ~ . Building Permit Submittal
T LOCATIONS 19 November 21

=

EXISTING OUTLET CONTROL STRUCTURE RETROFIT
N.T.S.

D — REMOVE AND REPLACE W/ 6" WEIR WALL,
SEE SECTION VIEW FOR ORIFICE SIZE AND
/> ELEVATION

=~ MAINTAIN 1.5" KEYWAY OR SUPPLY
CERTIFIED SHOP DRAWING DETAILING
SECTION CONCRETE WALL CONNECTOR TO
MANHOLE SIDE WALL.

7 N
NG

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET
0 10 20 4|O

Sheet Title

GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN

Sheet Number Current Revision

C300

Copyright © 2021 by Cuningham (All Rights Reserved)




	nm 21150.pdf
	General Background & Comments
	4.0 Stormwater Management
	5.0 Erosion and Sediment Control
	12.0 Financial Assurances
	Recommendation

	C500 GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	C500 GRADING PLAN



